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Statistics on Transfer of Property Rights (STPR) 
December 2014 and Year 2014. Provisional data  

In December, the number of property transfers registered is 124,616 
properties, that is, 9.2% more than in the same month of 2013 

The merchanting of registered dwellings increases by 15.7%, as 
compared to December of the previous year 

The number of property transfers recorded in the land registries (from public deeds 
previously registered) was 124,616 in December, that is, 9.2% more than in the same 
month of 2013.  

Regarding the merchanting of registered properties, the number of transfers was 55,959, 
14.7% more than in December 2013. 
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Registered property transfers, by acquisition title. December 2014
Total

Monthly Annual Annual

accumulated

Total properties 124,616 -0.5 9.2 -4.6

 Merchanting 55,959 -0.3 14.7 1.9

 Donation 3,392 1.9 17.3 -17.4

 Swap 543 -30.5 -8.4 -10.1
 Inheritance 28,674 -3.4 11.0 0.7

 Other titles1 36,048 2.1 0.1 -15.1

% Variation

1 

 

 

                                                

1  "Other titles" includes land consolidation, horizontal divisions, joint ventures or mixtures of several titles transmission, 
transmissions without title of acquisition, non recourse debt, foreclosures and court awards.  
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Merchanting recorded in the land registries 

83.1% of the registered merchanting in December corresponded to urban properties and 
16.9% to rustic properties. Among the urban properties, 55.9% were merchanting of 
dwellings.  

In December, the number of merchanting of rustic properties increased by 5.9% in the 
annual rate, and that of urban properties did so by 16.7%. Within the latter, merchanting of 
dwellings recorded an annual variation of 15.7%. 

Number of registered merchanting. December 2014
Total

Monthly Annual Annual

accumulated

Urban properties 46,482 1.3 16.7 0.9

- Dwellings 25,998 3.2 15.7 2.2

- Other urban properties 20,484 -1.0 18.0 -0.7
Rustic properties 9,477 -7.4 5.9 7.3

% Variation

 

 

Evolution of the monthly rate 

In order to contribute to the analysis and interpretation of the data, the following chart shows 
the variation in the number of merchanting of dwellings between the months of November 
and December of the last five years. In 2014, the monthly rate was 3.2%, the highest in the 
period.  

 

-3.3

-15.8

-9.3

1.6 3.2

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Evolution of the monthly rate of merchanting of dwellings (variation of December 
over November of the same year)

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 STPR – DECEMBER 2014 AND YEAR 2014   (3/8) 

 

Registered merchanting on dwellings, by protection system and status 

89.2% of transfers of dwellings by merchanting in December were free housing, and 10.8% 
were protected housing.  

In annual terms, the number of transfers of free dwellings by merchanting increased by 
25.6%, and that of protected dwellings did so by 29.9%. 

27.8% of the dwellings transferred by merchanting in December were new, and 72.2% were 
used.  

The number of transactions on new dwellings decreased by 33.1%, and the number of used 
dwellings increased by 61.1%, as compared to December 2013. 

 

Registered merchantings of dwellings. December 2014
Total Percentage

Monthly Annual Annual

accumulated

Total 25,998 100.0 3.2 15.7 2.2

 Free housing 23,192 89.2 2.3 25.6 3.2

 Protected housing 2,806 10.8 11.1 -29.9 -6.2

Total 25,998 100.0 3.2 15.7 2.2
 New housing 7,237 27.8 -6.8 -33.1 -16.9

 Used housing 18,761 72.2 7.6 61.1 18.4

% Variation
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Results by Autonomous Community 

In December 2014, the total number of property transfers recorded in the land registries per 
100,000 inhabitants2 reached its highest value in the Autonomous Communities of La Rioja 
(587), Castilla y León (523) and Aragón (521). 

The Autonomous Communities which registered the greatest annual variations were Illes 
Balears (54.1%) and Región de Murcia (39.8%). 

In turn, the Autonomous Communites that registered the lowest annual rates were     
Cantabria (–21.8%) and Principado de Asturias (–11.6%). 

 

Registered property transfers, by Autonomous Cities and Communities. December 2014

% Annual % Annual

variation variation

TOTAL 124,616 9.2 338 25,998 15.7 70

Andalucía 21,797 29.9 331 5,415 38.6 82

Aragón 5,521 3.0 521 733 28.4 68

Asturias, Principado de 2,466 -11.6 281 378 -3.1 43

Balears, Illes 4,108 54.1 462 857 41.9 96

Canarias 4,241 9.1 248 1,316 17.9 77

Cantabria 1,687 -21.8 356 349 22.5 74

Castilla y León 10,554 4.3 523 1,142 10.1 57

Castilla - La Mancha 7,587 -4.8 467 975 11.7 60

Cataluña 16,154 0.4 278 3,735 24.3 64

Comunitat Valenciana 15,750 10.6 399 3,701 27.7 94

Extremadura 2,816 6.6 322 599 75.7 68

Galicia 5,711 0.6 253 873 -4.7 39

Madrid, Comunidad de 12,999 -0.4 258 3,501 -26.9 70

Murcia, Región de 4,028 39.8 357 788 36.1 70

Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 2,370 27.1 476 358 25.6 72

País Vasco 4,848 13.9 279 1,016 47.7 58

Rioja, La 1,460 -3.2 587 215 55.8 86

Ceuta 431 533.8 687 10 -47.4 16

Melilla 88 6.0 148 37 76.2 62

Registered merchantings of 
dwellings

Number Number per 
hundred 
thousand 

inhabitants2

Number Number per 
hundred 
thousand 

inhabitants2

Total property transfers recorded in 
the registries

 

 

Regarding the merchanting on registered dwellings, the Autonomous Communities with the 
highest number of transfers per 100,000 inhabitants2 were Illes Balears (96) and Comunitat 
Valenciana (94). 

 

 

 

 

_____________________ 
2This data was calculated from the provisional data of the Population Figures at 1st January 2014. Only the population aged 
18 to 84 years old was considered. 
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The Autonomous Communities showing the greatest annual variation rates in the 
merchanting of dwellings in December were Extremadura (75.7%), La Rioja (55.8%) and 
País Vasco (47.7%). 

In turn, the only Autonomous Communities recording negative rates were Comunidad de 
Madrid (–26.9%), Galicia (–4.7%) and Principado de Asturias (–3.1%). 
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Results for 2014 as a whole 

 
The number of property transfers recorded in the land registries was 1,561,287 in 2014, 
that is, 4.6% less than in 2013.  

In the case of the merchanting of registered properties, the number of transfers was 699,165, 
representing an increase of 1.9%, as compared with the previous year.  
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Registered property transfers, by acquisition title
Total 2014 % Annual variation

2014 2013 2012 2011

Total properties 1,561,287 -4.6 2.1 -2.8 -10.1

 Merchanting 699,165 1.9 -1.4 -8.9 -17.5

 Donation 42,527 -17.4 -17.7 4.9 -13.3

 Swap 7,872 -10.1 -16.4 -21.0 -22.6

 Inheritance 356,996 0.7 -2.6 2.5 0.9

 Other titles1 454,727 -15.1 14.0 2.9 -2.9  

 

Merchantings recorded in the land registries in 2014 

83.0% of the registered merchantings in 2014 corresponded to urban properties and 17.0% 
to rustic properties. Among the urban properties, 55.0% were merchantings of dwellings.  

The number of merchantings of rustic properties increased 7.3%, and that of urban 
properties did so by 0.9%. Within the latter, merchantings of dwellings increased 2.2%. This 
rate was 4.1 points higher than that registered in 2013. 

 

Number of registered merchanting
Total 2014

2014 2013 2012 2011

Urban properties 580,335 0.9 -2.7 -10.5 -19.8

- Dwellings 319,389 2.2 -1.9 -11.5 -18.1

- Other urban properties 260,946 -0.7 -3.6 -9.3 -21.6

Rustic properties 118,830 7.3 5.4 1.4 0.2

% Annual variation
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Registered merchanting of dwellings, by protection system and status in 2014 

89.7% of transfers of dwellings by merchanting in 2014 were free housing, and 10.3% were 
protected housing. In annual terms, the number of transfers of free dwellings by merchanting 
increased 3.2%, and that of protected housing decreased 6.2%, as compared with 2013. 

 

Registered merchantings of dwellings
Total 2014 Porcentaje

2014 2013 2012 2011

Total 319,389 100.0 2.2 -1.9 -11.5 -18.1

 Free housing 286,408 89.7 3.2 -0.9 -10.3 -19.8

32,981 10.3 -6.2 -8.6 -19.5 -5.5

Total 319,389 100.0 2.2 -1.9 -11.5 -18.1

 New housing 119,446 37.4 -16.9 -7.8 -10.6 -21.0

 Used housing 199,943 62.6 18.4 3.8 -12.3 -15.3

 Protected housing

% Variación anual

 

 

37.4% of the dwellings transferred by merchanting in 2014 were new, and 62.6% were used. 
The number of transactions on new dwellings decreased 16.9%, whereas the number of 
used dwellings increased 18.4%, as compared with 2013. 
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Geographical distribution in 2014 

In 2014, the total number of property transfers recorded in the land registries per 100,000 
inhabitants3 reached its highest value in the Autonomous Communities of La Rioja (6,841) 
and Castilla y León (6,769).  

The only Autonomous Communities showing positive annual variation rates were Illes 
Balears (10.3%), Comunidad Foral de Navarra (4.1%) and País Vasco (3.9%). In turn, those 
showing the greatest decreases were La Rioja (–15.2%) and Cantabria (–12.4%). 
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Registered property transfers, by Autonomous Cities and Communities in 2014

% Annual % Annual
variation variation

TOTAL 1,561,287 -4.6 4,230 319,389 2.2 865
Andalucía 250,985 -3.8 3,813 64,349 0.3 978

Aragón 70,932 -7.3 6,695 8,249 0.4 779

Asturias, Principado de 34,710 -3.5 3,952 4,925 -0.1 561

Balears, Illes 42,012 10.3 4,721 9,281 18.5 1,043
Canarias 51,918 -6.9 3,030 17,383 12.0 1,015

Cantabria 20,365 -12.4 4,299 3,917 1.3 827

Castilla y León 136,704 -10.4 6,769 14,405 -2.1 713

Castilla - La Mancha 104,311 -8.7 6,415 12,384 -12.6 762
Cataluña 220,908 -2.4 3,795 47,113 3.8 809

Comunitat Valenciana 202,262 -5.4 5,122 46,678 2.5 1,182

Extremadura 38,977 -1.6 4,456 5,594 2.0 640

Galicia 80,877 -9.1 3,589 11,935 -5.0 530

Madrid, Comunidad de 151,661 -1.5 3,012 44,231 6.9 879
Murcia, Región de 47,697 -5.8 4,228 9,867 -6.3 875

Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 27,517 4.1 5,522 4,403 13.9 884

País Vasco 59,629 3.9 3,428 11,680 8.1 671

Rioja, La 17,007 -15.2 6,841 2,263 -25.1 910
Ceuta 1,883 73.2 3,001 321 34.9 512

Melilla 932 3.4 1,565 411 12.6 690

Total property transfers recorded in 
the registries

Registered merchantings of 
dwellings

Number Number per 
hundred 
thousand 

inhabitants2

Number Number per 
hundred 
thousand 

inhabitants2

 

By registered merchantings of dwellings, the Autonomous Communities with the highest 
number of transfers per 100,000 inhabitants2 in 2014 were Comunitat Valenciana (1,182), 
Illes Balears (1,043) and Canarias (1,015). 

The Autonomous Communities showing the greatest increases in the number of 
mercharting of dwellings in 2014 were Illes Balears (18.5%), Comunidad Foral de Navarra 
(13.9%) and Canarias (12.0%). Those showing the highest decreases were La Rioja          
(–25.1%), Castilla La-Mancha (–12.6%) and Región de Murcia (–6.3%). 

18.5
13.9 12.0

8.1 6.9
3.8 2.5 2.2 2.0 1.3 0.4 0.3

-0.1 -2.1
-5.0 -6.3

-12.6

-25.1-30
-25
-20
-15
-10
-5
0
5

10
15
20

B
a

le
a

rs
, 

Ill
es

N
a

va
rr

a
, C

om
un

id
ad

 F
o

ra
l d

e

C
a

na
ri

as

P
a

ís
 V

a
sc

o

M
a

dr
id

, C
om

un
id

ad
 d

e

C
at

a
lu

ñ
a

C
om

un
ita

t V
al

e
nc

ia
n

a

T
O

T
A

L

E
xt

re
m

a
du

ra

C
an

ta
br

ia

A
ra

gó
n

A
n

da
lu

cí
a

A
st

u
ria

s,
 P

rin
ci

pa
do

 d
e

C
a

st
ill

a 
y 

L
eó

n

G
al

ic
ia

M
ur

ci
a,

 R
eg

ió
n 

d
e

C
as

til
la

 -
 L

a
 M

an
ch

a

R
io

ja
, L

a

Annual variation of the number of merchantings of dwellings by Autonomous 
Community in 2014

 

 

                                                

 



STPR - DECEMBER 2014 AND YEAR 2014   (9/14)

Statistics on Transfer of Property Rights
December 2014. Provisional Data

STPR. 1 Transfers recorded in the land registries, 
                made on rustic and urban properties

Total Rustic properties Urban properties
Dwellings Plots Other urban properties

TOTAL 124,616 27,473 54,799 5,148 37,196
Andalucía 21,797 3,733 10,483 1,158 6,423
Aragón 5,521 2,389 1,779 129 1,224
Asturias, Principado de 2,466 951 842 32 641
Balears, Illes 4,108 611 1,848 133 1,516
Canarias 4,241 355 2,165 196 1,525
Cantabria 1,687 427 683 51 526
Castilla y León 10,554 5,219 2,606 463 2,266
Castilla - La Mancha 7,587 3,556 2,221 444 1,366
Cataluña 16,154 1,718 8,114 920 5,402
Comunitat Valenciana 15,750 2,701 7,497 436 5,116
Extremadura 2,816 939 1,217 147 513
Galicia 5,711 1,792 1,955 137 1,827
Madrid, Comunidad de 12,999 365 7,864 309 4,461
Murcia, Región de 4,028 704 1,763 221 1,340
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 2,370 779 806 131 654
País Vasco 4,848 635 2,110 163 1,940
Rioja, La 1,460 597 451 77 335
Ceuta 431 1 342 0 88
Melilla 88 1 53 1 33

STPR. 2 Transfers made on rustic properties, by acquisition title

Rustic properties Merchanting Donation Swap Inheritance Other titles
TOTAL 27,473 9,477 1,148 222 11,080 5,546
Andalucía 3,733 1,555 103 21 1,259 795
Aragón 2,389 817 104 30 983 455
Asturias, Principado de 951 253 17 7 451 223
Balears, Illes 611 203 23 0 280 105
Canarias 355 153 33 0 63 106
Cantabria 427 137 21 5 212 52
Castilla y León 5,219 1,756 117 27 2,143 1,176
Castilla - La Mancha 3,556 1,437 242 48 1,454 375
Cataluña 1,718 471 51 18 892 286
Comunitat Valenciana 2,701 883 202 19 1,059 538
Extremadura 939 330 33 11 418 147
Galicia 1,792 489 35 23 598 647
Madrid, Comunidad de 365 86 46 2 103 128
Murcia, Región de 704 308 46 2 203 145
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 779 224 24 0 425 106
País Vasco 635 131 45 3 328 128
Rioja, La 597 244 6 6 208 133
Ceuta 1 0 0 0 1 0
Melilla 1 0 0 0 0 1
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December 2014. Provisional Data

STPR. 3 Transfers made on urban properties, by acquisition title

Urban properties Merchanting Donation Swap Inheritance Other titles
TOTAL 97,143 46,482 2,244 321 17,594 30,502
Andalucía 18,064 8,812 113 81 2,415 6,643
Aragón 3,132 1,318 110 8 756 940
Asturias, Principado de 1,515 710 27 4 408 366
Balears, Illes 3,497 1,891 67 18 479 1,042
Canarias 3,886 2,238 35 7 316 1,290
Cantabria 1,260 631 19 2 253 355
Castilla y León 5,335 2,433 71 25 1,237 1,569
Castilla - La Mancha 4,031 1,799 219 6 759 1,248
Cataluña 14,436 6,805 335 52 3,264 3,980
Comunitat Valenciana 13,049 6,671 400 15 2,328 3,635
Extremadura 1,877 966 32 10 404 465
Galicia 3,919 1,773 82 24 672 1,368
Madrid, Comunidad de 12,634 5,851 464 41 2,072 4,206
Murcia, Región de 3,324 1,322 86 4 425 1,487
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 1,591 585 51 2 459 494
País Vasco 4,213 2,195 108 17 1,140 753
Rioja, La 863 393 21 4 178 267
Ceuta 430 26 2 0 12 390
Melilla 87 63 2 1 17 4

STPR. 4 Transfers made on dwellings, by acquisition title

Dwellings Merchanting Donation Swap Inheritance Other titles
TOTAL 54,799 25,998 1,324 132 11,374 15,971
Andalucía 10,483 5,415 61 31 1,799 3,177
Aragón 1,779 733 66 4 472 504
Asturias, Principado de 842 378 15 1 266 182
Balears, Illes 1,848 857 41 11 255 684
Canarias 2,165 1,316 16 4 185 644
Cantabria 683 349 14 1 145 174
Castilla y León 2,606 1,142 44 9 696 715
Castilla - La Mancha 2,221 975 108 2 509 627
Cataluña 8,114 3,735 189 15 1,980 2,195
Comunitat Valenciana 7,497 3,701 245 8 1,547 1,996
Extremadura 1,217 599 25 1 315 277
Galicia 1,955 873 51 11 402 618
Madrid, Comunidad de 7,864 3,501 298 25 1,476 2,564
Murcia, Región de 1,763 788 50 1 258 666
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 806 358 30 0 252 166
País Vasco 2,110 1,016 54 7 691 342
Rioja, La 451 215 14 0 106 116
Ceuta 342 10 1 0 10 321
Melilla 53 37 2 1 10 3
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December 2014. Provisional Data

STPR. 5 Merchanting of dwellings, by system and status 

Dwellings Free housing State-subsidised housing New housing Used housing
TOTAL 25,998 23,192 2,806 7,237 18,761
Andalucía 5,415 4,925 490 1,492 3,923
Aragón 733 640 93 109 624
Asturias, Principado de 378 300 78 116 262
Balears, Illes 857 833 24 283 574
Canarias 1,316 1,269 47 407 909
Cantabria 349 318 31 115 234
Castilla y León 1,142 982 160 349 793
Castilla - La Mancha 975 890 85 283 692
Cataluña 3,735 3,368 367 806 2,929
Comunitat Valenciana 3,701 3,328 373 1,036 2,665
Extremadura 599 369 230 218 381
Galicia 873 837 36 413 460
Madrid, Comunidad de 3,501 3,153 348 902 2,599
Murcia, Región de 788 713 75 222 566
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 358 284 74 101 257
País Vasco 1,016 772 244 316 700
Rioja, La 215 169 46 64 151
Ceuta 10 6 4 2 8
Melilla 37 36 1 3 34
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Year 2014. Provisional Data

STPR. 1 Transfers recorded in the land registries, 
                made on rustic and urban properties

Total Rustic properties Urban properties
Dwellings Plots Other urban properties

TOTAL 1,561,287 374,285 668,515 66,489 451,998
Andalucía 250,985 45,659 121,963 13,086 70,277
Aragón 70,932 32,449 20,760 2,909 14,814
Asturias, Principado de 34,710 13,524 11,351 630 9,205
Balears, Illes 42,012 8,039 17,647 2,105 14,221
Canarias 51,918 4,555 28,694 1,889 16,780
Cantabria 20,365 6,502 6,788 699 6,376
Castilla y León 136,704 66,688 34,423 6,559 29,034
Castilla - La Mancha 104,311 50,642 29,162 6,606 17,901
Cataluña 220,908 26,244 108,848 11,840 73,976
Comunitat Valenciana 202,262 35,294 96,879 5,062 65,027
Extremadura 38,977 15,291 13,980 2,867 6,839
Galicia 80,877 28,990 26,305 1,734 23,848
Madrid, Comunidad de 151,661 6,626 87,669 4,535 52,831
Murcia, Región de 47,697 10,317 21,350 2,164 13,866
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 27,517 9,158 9,691 1,774 6,894
País Vasco 59,629 7,862 25,972 1,456 24,339
Rioja, La 17,007 6,429 5,146 525 4,907
Ceuta 1,883 11 1,275 17 580
Melilla 932 5 612 32 283

STPR. 2 Transfers made on rustic properties, by acquisition title

Rustic properties Merchanting Donation Swap Inheritance Other titles
TOTAL 374,285 118,830 17,622 3,253 145,655 88,925
Andalucía 45,659 17,253 1,521 226 16,132 10,527
Aragón 32,449 9,895 1,996 395 11,197 8,966
Asturias, Principado de 13,524 3,469 375 107 6,818 2,755
Balears, Illes 8,039 2,593 544 39 3,731 1,132
Canarias 4,555 1,916 189 22 803 1,625
Cantabria 6,502 1,913 157 60 3,277 1,095
Castilla y León 66,688 19,763 1,765 487 28,695 15,978
Castilla - La Mancha 50,642 19,003 3,471 531 17,223 10,414
Cataluña 26,244 6,507 1,206 209 12,624 5,698
Comunitat Valenciana 35,294 12,054 2,878 228 13,185 6,949
Extremadura 15,291 5,421 454 118 6,487 2,811
Galicia 28,990 7,057 450 388 9,061 12,034
Madrid, Comunidad de 6,626 1,475 460 78 2,089 2,524
Murcia, Región de 10,317 3,901 663 72 3,204 2,477
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 9,158 2,315 785 66 4,539 1,453
País Vasco 7,862 1,721 581 142 4,035 1,383
Rioja, La 6,429 2,568 127 84 2,552 1,098
Ceuta 11 4 0 0 3 4
Melilla 5 2 0 1 0 2
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Year 2014. Provisional Data

STPR. 3 Transfers made on urban properties, by acquisition title

Urban properties Merchanting Donation Swap Inheritance Other titles
TOTAL 1,187,002 580,335 24,905 4,619 211,341 365,802
Andalucía 205,326 109,152 1,371 633 28,457 65,713
Aragón 38,483 15,891 1,094 93 8,591 12,814
Asturias, Principado de 21,186 10,188 278 70 5,320 5,330
Balears, Illes 33,973 17,906 989 131 5,920 9,027
Canarias 47,363 27,812 495 199 4,238 14,619
Cantabria 13,863 7,515 177 19 2,745 3,407
Castilla y León 70,016 30,083 1,157 232 15,033 23,511
Castilla - La Mancha 53,669 24,276 2,174 206 8,578 18,435
Cataluña 194,664 88,316 4,140 582 42,859 58,767
Comunitat Valenciana 166,968 82,311 4,415 388 27,560 52,294
Extremadura 23,686 9,913 500 96 5,838 7,339
Galicia 51,887 24,392 600 302 7,975 18,618
Madrid, Comunidad de 145,035 75,140 4,536 1,013 22,293 42,053
Murcia, Región de 37,380 17,715 742 93 4,519 14,311
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 18,359 8,291 673 71 4,916 4,408
País Vasco 51,767 25,038 1,413 452 13,947 10,917
Rioja, La 10,578 5,127 114 32 2,219 3,086
Ceuta 1,872 637 13 0 163 1,059
Melilla 927 632 24 7 170 94

STPR. 4 Transfers made on dwellings, by acquisition title

Dwellings Merchanting Donation Swap Inheritance Other titles
TOTAL 668,515 319,389 14,293 1,774 136,908 196,151
Andalucía 121,963 64,349 782 270 20,667 35,895
Aragón 20,760 8,249 609 25 5,366 6,511
Asturias, Principado de 11,351 4,925 164 22 3,584 2,656
Balears, Illes 17,647 9,281 506 58 3,302 4,500
Canarias 28,694 17,383 293 76 2,804 8,138
Cantabria 6,788 3,917 83 8 1,425 1,355
Castilla y León 34,423 14,405 527 82 8,488 10,921
Castilla - La Mancha 29,162 12,384 1,100 65 5,365 10,248
Cataluña 108,848 47,113 2,401 223 26,641 32,470
Comunitat Valenciana 96,879 46,678 2,669 130 18,211 29,191
Extremadura 13,980 5,594 347 39 4,309 3,691
Galicia 26,305 11,935 341 127 5,022 8,880
Madrid, Comunidad de 87,669 44,231 2,874 378 16,217 23,969
Murcia, Región de 21,350 9,867 469 37 3,042 7,935
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 9,691 4,403 341 16 2,695 2,236
País Vasco 25,972 11,680 691 196 8,226 5,179
Rioja, La 5,146 2,263 62 18 1,305 1,498
Ceuta 1,275 321 12 0 120 822
Melilla 612 411 22 4 119 56
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Year 2014. Provisional Data

STPR. 5 Merchanting of dwellings, by system and status 

Dwellings Free housing State-subsidised housNew housing Used housing
TOTAL 319,389 286,408 32,981 119,446 199,943
Andalucía 64,349 58,656 5,693 26,192 38,157
Aragón 8,249 6,819 1,430 1,968 6,281
Asturias, Principado de 4,925 3,940 985 2,039 2,886
Balears, Illes 9,281 9,049 232 3,531 5,750
Canarias 17,383 16,698 685 7,238 10,145
Cantabria 3,917 3,570 347 1,595 2,322
Castilla y León 14,405 12,239 2,166 5,371 9,034
Castilla - La Mancha 12,384 11,134 1,250 4,843 7,541
Cataluña 47,113 42,431 4,682 12,227 34,886
Comunitat Valenciana 46,678 42,240 4,438 17,365 29,313
Extremadura 5,594 4,319 1,275 1,761 3,833
Galicia 11,935 11,399 536 6,358 5,577
Madrid, Comunidad de 44,231 39,314 4,917 17,853 26,378
Murcia, Región de 9,867 9,032 835 4,233 5,634
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 4,403 3,251 1,152 1,852 2,551
País Vasco 11,680 9,730 1,950 3,848 7,832
Rioja, La 2,263 1,932 331 926 1,337
Ceuta 321 276 45 154 167
Melilla 411 379 32 92 319
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